
The investment objective of the Fund is to actively allocate its portfolio between 

the equity schemes and fixed income/money market schemes based on the 

macroeconomic view of the fund manager on such asset classes.

Meezan Strategic Allocation Fund

At Al Meezan, our strategic investments balance risk and reward by focusing on 

high-potential opportunities. We carefully manage risks while pursuing growth, 

ensuring that we deliver exceptional returns in accordance with Shariah 

principles.

BALANCING RISK & REWARD
FOR OPTIMAL PERFORMANCE
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REPORT OF THE FUND MANAGER 
Meezan Strategic Allocation Fund (MSAF) 

 
Type of Fund 
MSAF is a perpetual Shariah Compliant (Islamic) Fund of Funds Scheme. 
 
Objective 
The fund aims to generate returns on Investments as per respective Allocation Plans by investing in 
Shariah Compliant Fixed Income and Equity Mutual Funds in line with risk/return preference of the 
investor. 
 
Strategy and Investment Policy 
MSAF has five Allocation Plans which allow investors to invest according to their risk tolerance levels. 
 
These are closed end Plans which are suitable for Investors having a relatively moderate risk tolerance 
and/or wish to earn a relatively higher return over the medium term. These can switch exposure 
between Shariah compliant equity and fixed income mutual funds without any minimum or maximum 
limits, subject to expectations regarding the market performance. 
 
In line with these different allocation plans, the benchmarks are also a weighted average combination of 
KSE Meezan Index 30 and Fixed Income/Money Market Schemes performance, according to the invested 
percentages in both the asset classes. 
 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - I  
 
Weighted avg. return of KMI 30 Index and 

Fixed Income/ Money Market Scheme as 

per actual allocation. 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - I I 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - I I I 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - IV 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - V 

 
Performance Table with Benchmark 

 
   

Returns - 
FY24 

   
MSAP I 48.52% 
Benchmark 44.10%   
  
MSAPII 49.26% 
Benchmark 43.70% 
    
MSAP III 48.55% 
Benchmark 44.25% 
    
MSAP IV 48.28% 
Benchmark 44.12% 
    
MSAP V 46.72% 
Benchmark 42.10% 
   



 

 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - I  

The Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan – I posted a total income of Rs. 31 million in FY24 as compared to 
total income of Rs. 4 million last year. Total income comprised of realized and unrealized gain on 
investments of Rs. 15 million and Rs. 30 million respectively. Dividend income comprised of Rs. 16 
million.  After accounting for expenses of Rs. 0.6 million, the Fund posted a net income of Rs. 61 million. 
The net assets of the Fund as at June 30, 2024 were Rs. 94 million as compared to Rs. 188 million at the end 
of last year depicting a decline of 50%. 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - II  

The Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan – II posted a total income of Rs. 25 million in FY24 as compared to 
total income of Rs. 3 million last year. Total income comprised of realized and unrealized gain on 
investments of Rs. 12 million and Rs. 14 million respectively. Dividend income comprised of Rs. 13 
million.  After accounting for expenses of Rs. 0.4 million, the Fund posted a net income of Rs. 39 million. 
The net assets of the Fund as at June 30, 2024 were Rs. 42 million as compared to Rs. 160 million at the end 
of last year depicting a decline of 74%. 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - III  

The Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan – III posted a total income of Rs. 23 million in FY24 as compared to 
total income of Rs. 6 million last year. Total income comprised of realized and unrealized gain on 
investments of Rs. 8 million and Rs. 29 million respectively. Dividend income comprised of Rs. 15 
million.  After accounting for expenses of Rs. 0.6 million, the Fund posted a net income of Rs. 51 million. 
The net assets of the Fund as at June 30, 2024 were Rs. 101 million as compared to Rs. 131 million at the 
end of last year depicting a decline of 23%. 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - IV 

The Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan – IV posted a total income of Rs. 14 million in FY24 as compared to 
total income of Rs. 3 million last year. Total income comprised of realized and unrealized gain on 
investments of Rs. 6 million and Rs. 15 million respectively. Dividend income comprised of Rs. 7 
million.  After accounting for expenses of Rs. 0.3 million, the Fund posted a net income of Rs. 29 million. 
The net assets of the Fund as at June 30, 2024 were Rs. 67 million as compared to Rs. 77 million at the end 
of last year depicting a decline of 13% 

Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan - V 

The Meezan Strategic Allocation Plan – V posted a total income of Rs. 6 million in FY24 as compared to total 
income of Rs. 1 million last year. Total income comprised of realized and unrealized gain on investments of 
Rs. 1 million and Rs. 8 million respectively. Dividend income comprised of Rs. 5 million.  After accounting 
for expenses of Rs. 0.2 million, the Fund posted a net income of Rs. 14 million. The net assets of the Fund 
as at June 30, 2024 were Rs. 42 million as compared to Rs. 34 million at the end of last year depicting a 
positive of 24%. 
 
Distributions 
The Final Pay out by the Fund during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 was 10.00 per unit (20.00%) , 
17.50 per unit (35.00%), 8.00 per unit (16.00%), 6.50 per unit (13.00%) and 8.50 per unit (17.00%) in 
MSAP-I, MSAP-II, MSAP-III, MSAP-IV and MSAP-V respectively. Total distribution made by the fund was Rs. 
14.74 million, 11.78 million, 13.35 million, 6.91 million and 4.92 million in MSAP-I, MSAP-II, MSAP-III, 
MSAP-IV and MSAP-V respectively. 
 
  



 

 
 
SWWF Disclosure 
Not Applicable  
 
Breakdown of unit holdings by size 
(As on June 30, 2024) 

Range (Units) 
MSAP-I MSAP-II MSAP-III MSAP-IV MSAP-V 

No. of 
investor

s 

No. of 
investors 

No. of 
investors 

No. of 
investors 

No. of 
investor

s 1 - 9,999 54 63 36 25 18 

10,000 - 49,999 17 22 22 14 4 

50,000 - 99,999 5 2 4 3 3 

100,000 - 
499,999 

4 1 5 - - 

500,000 and 
above 

- - - - - 

Total 80 88 67 42 25 



 
 
 
 

 

Jamia Darul Uloom Karachi 

Korangi Industrial Area Karachi, Pakistan 

Postal Code 75180 

Tel: +92 21 35123225 

Fax: +92 21 5040234 
Email:  miu786@gmail.com 

               

                      Dr. Muhammad Imran Usmani 

Report of the Shariah Advisor –Meezan Strategic Allocation Fund (MSAF) 

 

July 23, 2024/Muharram 16, 1446 AH 

 

Alhamdulillah, the period from July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 was the  Eighth year of operations of  

Meezan Strategic Allocation Fund (the “MSAF” or the “Fund”) under management of Al Meezan Investment 

Management Limited (the “Al Meezan” or the “Management Company”). I, Dr. Muhammad Imran Ashraf 

Usmani, am the Shariah Advisor of the Fund and issuing the Shariah Advisor Report (the “Report”) in 

accordance with the Trust Deed of the Fund. The scope of the Report is to express an opinion on the Shariah 

compliance of the Fund’s activity. 

 

It is the responsibility of the Management Company of the Fund to establish and maintain a system of internal 

controls to ensure Shariah compliance with the Shariah guidelines. Our responsibility is to express an opinion, 

based on our review, to the extent where such compliance can be objectively verified. A review is limited 

primarily to inquiries of the Management Company’s personnel and review of various documents prepared by 

the Management Company to comply with the prescribed criteria. 

 

We have reviewed and approved the modes of investments of the Fund in light of Shariah requirements. On the 

basis of information provided by the Management Company, all operations of the Fund for the year ended June 

30, 2024 have been in compliance with the Shariah principles. 

 

In light of the above, we hereby certify that all the provisions of the scheme and investments made on account of 

the Fund under management of Al Meezan are Shariah-compliant and in accordance with the criteria established 

by us. 

 

We further confirm that earnings realized through prohibited sources were transferred to the charity account 

(where applicable). 

 

May Allah bless us with the best Tawfeeq to accomplish His cherished tasks, make us successful in this world 

and in the Hereafter, and forgive our mistakes. 

 

And Allah knows the best. 

 

 

 

 

 

__________________________________ 

Dr. Muhammad Imran Ashraf Usmani 

Shariah Advisor 

mailto:miu786@gmail.com
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PERFORMANCE TABLE

Meezan Strategic Allocation Fund

MSAP-I MSAP-II MSAP-III MSAP-IV MSAP-V MCPP-III

Net assets (Rs. in '000) (ex-distribution) 93,593 41,653 100,536 66,878 41,712 94,851

Net assets value per unit as at 30 June (Rs.) (ex-distribution) 56.1418 48.3710 54.0863 57.3736 64.6938 50.0000

Highest redemption price per unit (Rs.) 66.2463 66.0208 62.1725 63.9721 73.2851 66.7884

Lowest redemption price per unit (Rs.) 44.5353 44.1348 41.7967 43.0781 49.887 50.0000

Distribution (%)

-Interim 20.00 35.00 16.00 13.00 17.00 32.59

Date of distribution 28-Jun-24 28-Jun-24 28-Jun-24 28-Jun-24 28-Jun-24 16-Feb-24

-Interim

Income distribution (Rupees in '000) 14,745            11,781            13,350            6,915              4,924              30,915            

Growth distribution (Rupees in '000) - - - - - -

Total return (%) 48.52% 49.26% 48.55% 48.28% 46.72% 0.00%

Average annual return as at June 30, 2023 (%) - One Year 48.52% 49.26% 48.55% 48.28% 46.72% 0.00%

MSAP-I MSAP-II MSAP-III MSAP-IV MSAP-V MCPP-III

Net assets (Rs. in '000) (ex-distribution) 188,439 159,882 130,595 76,656 33,698 154,839

Net assets value per unit as at 30 June (Rs.) (ex-distribution) 44.5357 44.1354 41.797 43.0782 49.8873 54.4219

Highest redemption price per unit (Rs.) 46.359 45.8149 44.3587 45.6604 52.886 60.8454

Lowest redemption price per unit (Rs.) 41.5982 41.0236 39.7378 40.5815 47.0949 54.3252

Distribution (%)

-Interim 1.6 1.44 3 2.6 2.9 12.80

Date of distribution

-Interim 27-Jun-23 27-Jun-23 27-Jun-23 27-Jun-23 27-Jun-23 27-Jun-23

Income distribution (Rupees in '000) 3,338              2,572              4,560              2,263              956                  16,603

Growth distribution (Rupees in '000) - - - - - -

Total return (%) 3.30% 3.37% 3.26% 2.87% 2.65% 11.95%

Average annual return as at June 30, 2022 (%) - One Year 3.30% 3.37% 3.26% 2.87% 2.65% 11.95%

MSAP-I MSAP-II MSAP-III MSAP-IV MSAP-V MCPP-III

Net assets (Rs. in '000) (ex-distribution) 382,872 321,520 214,306 104,968 49,057 195,967

Net assets value per unit as at 30 June (Rs.) (ex-distribution) 43.8853 43.394 41.9282 43.1405 50.0124 54.325

Highest redemption price per unit (Rs.) 49.3794 48.6618 47.453 49.0453 56.8817 57.6128

Lowest redemption price per unit (Rs.) 42.9719 42.536 41.0363 42.2073 48.9751 54.325

Distribution (%)

-Interim - - - - - 3.25

Date of distribution

-Interim - - - - - 30-Jun-22

Income distribution (Rupees in '000) - - - - - 11241

Growth distribution (Rupees in '000) - - - - - -

Total return (%) -6.25% -6.61% -7.41% -6.78% -7.52% 5.13%

Average annual return as at June 30, 2021 (%) - Two Year -1.48% -1.62% -2.08% -1.96% -2.44% 8.54%

As at June 30, 2024

As at June 30, 2023

As at June 30, 2022




